
2022-2023 Union College Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 21, 2023)

 
 

Overall Record: 10-15   Conf: 8-10   Home: 6-5   Away: 4-8   Neutral: 0-2
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
25 Lee, Megan 25-24 701 28.0 79-213 .371 0-8 .000 44-83 .530 74 111 185 7.4 39 0 32 47 9 19 202 8.1
20 Pachla, Olivia 19-14 443 23.3 61-142 .430 0-2 .000 21-36 .583 24 79 103 5.4 40 0 24 31 20 30 143 7.5
04 Clark, Kennedy 25-25 705 28.2 70-226 .310 21-91 .231 22-40 .550 19 72 91 3.6 52 0 75 67 3 54 183 7.3
05 Degenhardt, Kendall 25-25 666 26.6 73-226 .323 4-26 .154 32-41 .780 21 56 77 3.1 53 0 37 43 3 34 182 7.3
22 Perovic, Jelena 25-2 324 13.0 56-121 .463 0-1 .000 22-30 .733 24 57 81 3.2 34 1 12 34 13 14 134 5.4
03 Conan, Maura 25-13 564 22.6 37-126 .294 22-63 .349 18-31 .581 5 55 60 2.4 48 0 6 44 0 16 114 4.6
14 Enselek, Grace 22-0 257 11.7 24-80 .300 1-3 .333 31-47 .660 12 38 50 2.3 23 0 5 12 8 3 80 3.6
02 Riley, Emma 25-0 307 12.3 34-102 .333 9-35 .257 6-8 .750 10 42 52 2.1 10 0 11 35 1 6 83 3.3
01 Porto, Claudia 25-12 442 17.7 25-85 .294 2-14 .143 20-34 .588 24 48 72 2.9 47 2 20 26 16 9 72 2.9
44 Pica, Elizabeth 24-10 254 10.6 23-61 .377 0-0 .000 16-23 .696 25 31 56 2.3 33 0 7 21 0 4 62 2.6
32 Forman, Jenna 22-0 158 7.2 15-39 .385 1-9 .111 5-10 .500 18 29 47 2.1 14 0 1 8 8 7 36 1.6
35 Mandalinci, Maddy 7-0 40 5.7 3-18 .167 1-6 .167 2-4 .500 1 2 3 0.4 3 0 2 1 0 1 9 1.3
21 Poplyk, Sophia 19-0 118 6.2 7-31 .226 1-8 .125 0-1 .000 1 5 6 0.3 3 0 5 5 2 5 15 0.8
12 Ardito, Grace 7-0 23 3.3 1-5 .200 1-5 .200 2-2 1.000 1 1 2 0.3 2 0 2 1 0 0 5 0.7
31 Arcoleo, Grace 2-0 14 7.0 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 1 1 2 1.0 1 0 2 1 0 2 1 0.5
34 Roy, Faith 2-0 10 5.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 25 5026 201.0 508-1476 .344 63-271 .232 242-392 .617 302 700 1002 40.1 402 3 241 383 83 204 1321 52.84
Opponents 5027 201.1 484-1418 .341 138-542 .255 256-383 .668 271 732 1003 40.1 431 9 259 420 96 215 1362 54.48

Team Statistics UNI OPP
SCORING 1321 1362
    Points Per Game 52.8 54.5
    Scoring Margin -1.7 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 508-1476 484-1418
    Field Goal Pct .344 .341
3 POINT FG-ATT 63-271 138-542
    3PT FG Pct .232 .255
    3PT Made Per Game 2.5 5.5
FREE THROWS-ATT 242-392 256-383
    FT Pct .617 .668
    FT Made Per Game 9.7 10.2
REBOUNDS 1002 1003
    Rebounds Per Game 40.1 40.1
    Rebounds Margin 0.0 –
ASSISTS 241 259
    Assists Per Game 9.6 10.4
TURNOVERS 383 420
    Turnovers Per Game 15.3 16.8
    Turnovers Margin 1.5 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.6 0.6
STEALS 204 215
    Steals Per Game 8.2 8.6
BLOCKS 83 96
    Blocks Per Game 3.3 3.8
ATTENDANCE 1,699 1,531
    Dates/Avg Per Date 11-154 12-128
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 2-89

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Union (NY) 312 331 314 361 3 1321
Opponents 311 323 358 361 9 1362

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/08/22 at Cobleskill St. W 52-47 121
11/12/22 vs Haverford L 35-60 124
11/13/22 vs Alvernia L 61-71 53
11/27/22 MT. ST. MARY (NY) W 53-44 141

* 12/02/22 at St. Lawrence L 50-58 113
* 12/03/22 at Clarkson W 53-45 100
* 12/06/22 at Vassar College L 54-60 125

12/11/22 at Middlebury L 28-49 195
12/30/22 SUNY NEW PALTZ L 37-50 131

* 01/06/23 at Skidmore L 50-65 175
* 01/07/23 at Rensselaer L 52-66 61
* 01/10/23 VASSAR L 38-44 171
* 01/13/23 RIT W 61-47 141
* 01/14/23 WILLIAM SMITH L 44-53 153
* 01/20/23 BARD W 64-39 131
* 01/21/23 ITHACA L 39-50 131
* 01/27/23 RENSSELAER W 69-51 139
* 01/28/23 SKIDMORE L 52-61 169
* 02/03/23 at Ithaca L 48-64 95
* 02/04/23 at Bard W 75-40 125
* 02/10/23 at William Smith W 69-51 132
* 02/11/23 at RIT L 48-71 134
* 02/17/23 CLARKSON W 68-46 156
* 02/18/23 ST. LAWRENCE W 64-57 236

02/21/23 at Vassar College L 57-73 155

* = Conference game



2022-2023 Union College Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 21, 2023)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 8-10   Home: 5-4   Away: 3-6   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
25 Lee, Megan 18-17 493 27.4 61-153 .399 0-6 .000 29-55 .527 48 74 122 6.8 27 0 27 28 5 13 151 8.4
05 Degenhardt, Kendall 18-18 508 28.2 61-169 .361 4-21 .190 23-31 .742 14 41 55 3.1 38 0 31 28 1 31 149 8.3
04 Clark, Kennedy 18-18 511 28.4 53-165 .321 20-75 .267 19-34 .559 12 56 68 3.8 34 0 61 51 1 34 145 8.1
20 Pachla, Olivia 16-13 362 22.6 48-116 .414 0-1 .000 18-32 .563 23 64 87 5.4 32 0 20 23 17 25 114 7.1
22 Perovic, Jelena 18-2 228 12.7 41-82 .500 0-0 .000 15-20 .750 16 35 51 2.8 25 0 8 22 11 9 97 5.4
03 Conan, Maura 18-7 375 20.8 26-86 .302 18-50 .360 3-9 .333 3 37 40 2.2 32 0 4 20 0 8 73 4.1
02 Riley, Emma 18-0 210 11.7 27-75 .360 8-28 .286 6-8 .750 8 28 36 2.0 6 0 7 16 0 5 68 3.8
01 Porto, Claudia 18-11 343 19.1 22-75 .293 2-12 .167 16-28 .571 22 38 60 3.3 40 2 17 20 11 7 62 3.4
44 Pica, Elizabeth 17-4 169 9.9 18-44 .409 0-0 .000 15-21 .714 15 20 35 2.1 21 0 4 12 0 4 51 3.0
14 Enselek, Grace 15-0 138 9.2 7-39 .179 0-1 .000 16-22 .727 3 19 22 1.5 13 0 4 6 6 2 30 2.0
32 Forman, Jenna 16-0 120 7.5 12-29 .414 1-5 .200 5-10 .500 16 20 36 2.3 10 0 1 3 7 6 30 1.9
12 Ardito, Grace 4-0 15 3.8 1-5 .200 1-5 .200 2-2 1.000 1 1 2 0.5 1 0 2 1 0 0 5 1.3
35 Mandalinci, Maddy 7-0 40 5.7 3-18 .167 1-6 .167 2-4 .500 1 2 3 0.4 3 0 2 1 0 1 9 1.3
21 Poplyk, Sophia 14-0 89 6.4 6-25 .240 1-8 .125 0-1 .000 1 3 4 0.3 2 0 4 4 1 3 13 0.9
31 Arcoleo, Grace 2-0 14 7.0 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 1 1 2 1.0 1 0 2 1 0 2 1 0.5
34 Roy, Faith 2-0 10 5.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 18 3625 201.4 386-1082 .357 56-218 .257 170-279 .609 216 492 708 39.3 285 2 194 240 60 150 998 55.44
Opponents 3625 201.4 341-993 .343 96-380 .253 190-284 .669 192 533 725 40.3 301 7 174 306 66 134 968 53.78

Team Statistics UNI OPP
SCORING 998 968
    Points Per Game 55.4 53.8
    Scoring Margin 1.6 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 386-1082 341-993
    Field Goal Pct .357 .343
3 POINT FG-ATT 56-218 96-380
    3PT FG Pct .257 .253
    3PT Made Per Game 3.1 5.3
FREE THROWS-ATT 170-279 190-284
    FT Pct .609 .669
    FT Made Per Game 9.4 10.6
REBOUNDS 708 725
    Rebounds Per Game 39.3 40.3
    Rebounds Margin -1.0 –
ASSISTS 194 174
    Assists Per Game 10.8 9.7
TURNOVERS 240 306
    Turnovers Per Game 13.3 17.0
    Turnovers Margin 3.7 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 0.6
STEALS 150 134
    Steals Per Game 8.3 7.4
BLOCKS 60 66
    Blocks Per Game 3.3 3.7
ATTENDANCE 1,427 1,060
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-159 9-118
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Union (NY) 247 255 226 267 3 998
Opponents 213 223 256 267 9 968

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/02/22 at  St. Lawrence L 50-58 113
12/03/22 at  Clarkson W 53-45 100
12/06/22 at  Vassar College L 54-60 125
01/06/23 at  Skidmore L 50-65 175
01/07/23 at  Rensselaer L 52-66 61
01/10/23 VASSAR L 38-44 171
01/13/23 RIT W 61-47 141
01/14/23 WILLIAM SMITH L 44-53 153
01/20/23 BARD W 64-39 131
01/21/23 ITHACA L 39-50 131
01/27/23 RENSSELAER W 69-51 139
01/28/23 SKIDMORE L 52-61 169
02/03/23 at  Ithaca L 48-64 95
02/04/23 at  Bard W 75-40 125
02/10/23 at  William Smith W 69-51 132
02/11/23 at  RIT L 48-71 134
02/17/23 CLARKSON W 68-46 156
02/18/23 ST. LAWRENCE W 64-57 236


